PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Marc Anthony Fraser	03/01/2013
Simon Lee Andresen	03/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Chia Australia Pty Ltd
Street Address:	262-276 Lorimer Street
City:	Port Melbourne
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3207

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29454178

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4056078686

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 405-607-8600

Email: nrouse@dunlapcodding.com

Correspondent Name: Angel Gerdzhikov Address Line 1: P.O. Box 16370

Address Line 4: Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3599.004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angel Gerdzhikov
Signature:	/angelgerdzhikov/
Date:	08/22/2013

PATENT

REEL: 031064 FRAME: 0295

Total Attachments: 5

source=3599.004 Assignment#page1.tif source=3599.004 Assignment#page2.tif source=3599.004 Assignment#page3.tif source=3599.004 Assignment#page4.tif source=3599.004 Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031064 FRAME: 0296

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This document is an ASSIGNMENT made by ASSIGNORS:

MARC ANTHONY FRASER of 78 Bowen Road, Doncaster East, Victoria, 3109, Australia

and

SIMON LEE ANDRESEN of 120 Bridge St, Eltham, Victoria, 3095, Australia

To ASSIGNEE:

CHIA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD of 262-276 Lorimer Street, Port Melbourne, Victoria, 3207,

Australia (a proprietary limited company organised under the laws of Australia).

IN CONSIDERATION of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt

of which is acknowledged:

1. <u>Assignment.</u>

The ASSIGNORS sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, and to the ASSIGNEE's successors

and assigns, their entire interest in the design set forth in the application shown in the

Schedule hereto (hereinafter the "said application").

The ASSIGNORS acknowledge that their entire beneficial interest in the design to which

the above application relates is irrevocably vested in the ASSIGNEE, including the right to

apply for protection in all countries abroad and the right to claim priority under any

International conventions for such application(s), and assent to the making of any such

application(s) and any substitutes, refiles, divisionals, or continuations resulting from any

such application(s), with or without priority claims. The ASSIGNORS acknowledge that

the ASSIGNEE shall hold all right, title and interest in the design as fully and completely as

they would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had the ASSIGNMENT not been made,

including any right, title and interest in and to any causes of action for infringement, and the

right to sue and collect damages for any infringement.

.

PATENT REEL: 031064 FRAME: 0297 2. Other Maiter Encompassed.

This sale and assignment extends to the previously noted matter, and also (a) any related

substitute refiled, divisional, or continuation applications filed in the United States and

elsewhere; (b) any subsequent design application(s) filed in the United States or elsewhere

claiming the benefit of priority to this or any of the aforementioned application(s); (c) any

registrations issuing out of any of the aforementioned application(s), and any reissues or

extensions of such registrations; and (d) any other design application(s) or registrations

relating to the design set forth in the application(s) identified above.

3, Assignor Certification of Ownership.

The ASSIGNORS covenant that they have the full right to convey their entire interest in the

design to the ASSIGNEE, and that they have not executed and will not execute any

agreement in conflict with this ASSIGNMENT.

4. Assignor Assistance in Securing Rights.

The ASSIGNORS covenant that they will at any time and upon request execute and deliver

any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in the design, or the

title in any application(s) regarding the design or in any registrations that may be granted for

the design. If the ASSIGNEE or its successors or assignees desire to make substitute, refile,

divisional or continuation applications for the design, or to secure a reissue or extension of a

registration for the design, or to file a disclaimer relating to the design, or to make an

application for a corresponding registration in any foreign country, the ASSIGNORS

covenant that they will at any time and upon request sign all papers, make all rightful caths,

and do all lawful acts necessary for the purpose, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE.

The ASSIGNORS covenant that they will at all times communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its

successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts relating to the design and any

application(s) or registrations relating to the design known to them, and testify as to these

facts in interferences or other litigation when requested to do so, but at the expense of the

ASSIGNEE.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have	e executed this Deed on OU 03 2013 DAY/MONTH/YEAR
SIGNED BY MARC FRASER:	}
at 10:45gas	}
n sw. jagwys Marra W	} }
this day of February 2013) Jacobore
	Bora to a copyre
ELLEN FRACER) MARCFRASER
Full Name of Witness	}
	}
Signature	}
SIGNED BY SIMON ANDRESEN:	
at 10.51AM	}
this day of Estimatery 2013.	j
this day of fathermany 2013.	
	}
ELLEN FRAGER	SHOWANDRESEN
Full Name of Witness)
Full tymic of window	; }
Alex U	
Signature	}
gnatore	}
ODENSETS PAGE AND ASSESSED DETERMINE	1
SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF CHIA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD:	<i>j</i> }
	}
at	}
this day of 2013.	
•	
	Insert Name of Signatory
	}
)
	Position in Company
Full Name of Witness	}
	} }
	}
Signature	}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto hav	e executed this Deed on
SIGNED BY MARC FRASER:	
33	
this day of Pebruary 2013.	
Full Name of Witness	MARC FRASER
Signature	
SIGNED BY SIMON ANDRESEN:	
this day of February 2013.	
Full Name of Witness	SIMON ANDRESEN
Signature	
SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF CHIA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD: The Colo Company 260 276 100000 as 2507 Maldoure, MC 3407, Maldalo	
this	
C14 Cle Full Name of Witness	Insert Name of Signatory CLOSENAL MALANA 24 Position in Company
Signature	

SCHEDULE

Application No.	Date of Filing	Client Reference
AU 10718/2013	14 February 2013	LID AND SPOON

4

PATENT REEL: 031064 FRAME: 0301